

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
500 South Duval Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927**

ALAN LYNDELL WADE

Appellant,

v.

**Appeal No.: SC08-573
L.T. Court No.: 05-CF-010263**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, and For Duval County,
Florida

Honorable Michael R. Weatherby
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division B

FRANK J. TASSONE, JR. ESQ.
Fla. Bar. No.: 165611

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.
Fla. Bar. No.: 0669903

TASSONE AND SICHTA, LLC.
1833 Atlantic Blvd
Jacksonville, FL 32207
Phone: 904-396-3344
Fax: 904-396-0924
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1-17
1. CONTRARY TO THE STATES POSITION IN ANSWER, THIS COURT CAN AND HAS CONSIDERED UNEQUAL CONVICTIONS OF CO-DEFENDANTS UPON CONDUCTING A DISPARATE SENTENCING REVIEW	1-6
2. THE TRIAL COURT IS OBLIGATED UNDER FLORIDA LAW TO CONSIDER THE SENTENCE OF A CO-DEFENDANT CONVICTED OF A LESSER OFFENSE PROVIDED THE FACTS OF THE CASE POINT TO EQUAL CULPABILITY.....	6-8
3. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE IMPROPER COMMENTS BY THE PROSECUTION CONSTITUTES FUNDAMENTAL ERROR	8-11
4. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSABLE ERROR IN NOT GRANTING THE DEFENSE’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL, AFTER THE PROSECUTION COMMITTED A GOLDEN RULE VIOLATION.....	11-13
5. THE RESULTS OF THE CAPITAL JURY PROJECT MEET THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S REQUIREMENTS FOR SCIENTIFIC DATA AND DEMONSTRATE THAT FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIRMENTS OF <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972). THE RESULTS OF THE STUDY ARE EVINCED IN THE RECORD OF THE INSTANT CASE.....	13-14
6. AS NO UNIFORMITY EXISTS BETWEEN JUDICIAL CIRCUITS AS TO THE METHOD USED TO SEEK DEATH, FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME DOES NOT COMPORT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 US 238 (1972) AND <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	15

7. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING POTENTIAL JUROR BUTLER FOR CAUSE..... 15-16

8. THE EXECUTION OF PETITIONER IS PROHIBITED BY THE U.S. CONSTITUTION’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AS WELL AS FLA. CONST. ART. I, SECT 17, AS WADE WAS 18 AT THE TIME THE CRIMES WERE COMMITTED..... 16-17

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT..... 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Florida Supreme Court and District Courts of Appeal Cases</u>	
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 58 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1951).....	13
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....	2
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994).....	2
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991).....	2
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990).....	2
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....	13
<i>Gorby v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993).....	10
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991).....	2
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998).....	1
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004).....	13
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994).....	2
<i>Puccio v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Redish v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988).....	10
<i>Salvatore v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1978).....	2
<i>Shere v. Moore</i> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002).....	1, 2
<i>Tafero v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981).....	2

Urbin v. State, 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1997).....11, 13

White v. State, 415 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1982).....2

Witt v. State, 342 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1977).....8

United States Supreme Court Cases

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....13-15

Gregg v. Georgia 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....15

Lockhart v. McCree, 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....13

McCleskey v. Kemp, 41 U.S. 279 (1987).....13

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (U.S. 2005).....16

Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1987).....13

United States Constitutional Amendments

Eighth Amendment.....6, 16, 17

Fourteenth Amendment.....16

Florida Constitution

Fla. Const. Art. I, Sect. 17.....6, 16, 17
